the distance of one hundred sixty feet (160), South of the Southeast corner of Monroe and Elm Streets; thence, 
Southward, along the East line of Monroe Street, sixty eight feet and seven and one-half inches (68’ 71/2 “),  
more or less to the dividing line of this and premises, now or late of Samuel Hartline; thence, along the same,  
Eastward one hundred twenty five feet and six inches (125’ 6”) to a point in the West side of Race Street; thence, 
along said Race Street, forty five feet and five inches (45’ 5”) to the South line of said twenty feet wide alley; thence, 
Westward, along said alley, one hundred twenty four feet (124’) to Monroe Street, the place of beginning.

ALSO, ALL THAT CERTAIN property, situate in West Pottsgrove Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, 
being known as Lot 138, Linden Street, NE Corner NWS Race Street, 124 X Irregular Block 9, Unit 69.